02/07/20

JSK/BM

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETY-FIRST SESSION

S.F. No. 3053

DATE	DRS: WIGI	ER and Chamberlain) OFFICIAL STATUS
02/13/2020	4743	Introduction and first reading Referred to Capital Investment See SF3463, Art. 1, Sec. 19, Sub. 21 See Fifth Special Session 2020, HF1, Art. 1, Sec. 17, Sub. 13

1.1	A bill for an act
1.2 1.3	relating to capital investment; appropriating money for a multiuse paved trail around White Bear Lake; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds.
1.4	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.5	Section 1. RAMSEY AND WASHINGTON COUNTIES; LAKE LINKS TRAIL.
1.6	Subdivision 1. Appropriation. \$4,000,000 is appropriated from the bond proceeds fund
1.7	to the Metropolitan Council for grants to complete design and construction of a multiuse
1.8	paved trail and route for pedestrians, bicycles, and wheelchairs around White Bear Lake in
1.9	Ramsey and Washington Counties, as follows:
1.10	(1) $$2,600,000$ of this appropriation is for a grant to the city of Dellwood in Washington
1.11	County to design, engineer, construct, and equip trail improvements consistent with the
1.12	completed preliminary engineering along or parallel with the shore of White Bear Lake
1.13	between the Mahtomedi city limits and the western line of Washington County;
1.14	(2) \$600,000 of this appropriation is for a grant to White Bear Township in Ramsey
1.15	County to design, engineer, construct, and equip trail improvements along and parallel with
1.16	the shore of White Bear Lake between the Washington County line and the city limits of
1.17	the city of White Bear Lake, Ramsey County;
1.18	(3) \$500,000 of this appropriation is for a grant to the city of White Bear Lake in Ramsey
1.19	County to design, engineer, construct, and equip trail improvements along or parallel with
1.20	the shore of White Bear Lake between the eastern city limits of White Bear Lake and Pacific
1.21	Avenue; and

	02/07/20	REVISOR	JSK/BM	20-6742	as introduced
2.1	<u>(4) \$300,00</u>	00 of this approp	riation is for a gram	nt to the city of Birchwo	od Village in
2.2	Washington Co	ounty to design, e	engineer, construct	, and equip trail improver	ments along Hall
2.3	Avenue.				
2.4	This appropria	tion does not rec	uire a nonstate ma	ttch.	
2.5	Subd. 2. Bo	ond sale. To prov	vide the money ap	propriated in this section	from the bond
2.6	proceeds fund,	the commission	er of management	and budget shall sell and	d issue bonds of
2.7	the state in an a	amount up to \$4	,000,000 in the ma	nner, upon the terms, an	d with the effect
2.8	prescribed by I	Minnesota Statut	tes, sections 16A.6	31 to 16A.675, and by the second se	ne Minnesota
2.9	Constitution, a	rticle XI, sectior	ns 4 to 7.		

2.10 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment.